Dallas, TX Dallas, TX

HOLD SELL ANALYSIS ASSUMPTIONS GROWTH RATES

PROPERTY DATA REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS
Analysis Start Date 6/30/2019 Acquisition Date 10/1/2010 Sale Year Yr 10.00 Sale Price Yr 10 $164,332,971

Year Built 2009 Acquisition Price $52,400,000 Exit Cap Yr 10 4.75% Sale Price/Unit $438,221
Date Acquired 10/1/2010 Per Unit $139,733 NOI (less reserves) $7,805,816 Cost of Sale: 1% $1,643,330

Units 375 Appraisal Date 6/30/2019 PERFORMANCE METRICS

Total SF 375,469 Appraisal Value $125,000,000 $129,503,800 METRICS
Avg SF/unit 1,001 Per Unit $333,333 Per Unit $345,343 Cash Flow Reversion Value

Unlevered IRR 6.25% Components of Benefit Stream 24.7% 75.3%

DEBT SNAPSHOT Levered IRR 7.43% Equilibrium Value

Loan Ref 1 Ref 2 Imputed Entry Cap 4.13% Compounded Growth to Reversion 2.41%

Loan Amount $44,669,538 Equity Multiple 1.88x OPERATING PROJECTIONS

LTV 35.0% Appraised Value $125,000,000 COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY
DSCR - At Financing #N/A Per Unit $333,333

Interest Only Yes Unlevered IRR 6.69%

Interest Rate 3.60% Levered IRR 8.13%

Prepayment n/a Imputed Entry Cap 4.28%
Refinance n/a Equity Multiple 1.98x

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNLEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.59% 4.47% 4.35% 4.24% 4.13% 4.03% 3.93% 3.84% 3.76% 4.28%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
6.69% $116,553,420 $119,791,015 $123,028,610 $126,266,205 $129,503,800 $132,741,395 $135,978,990 $139,216,585 $142,454,180 $125,000,000

3.75% 9.64% 9.29% 8.95% 8.62% 8.30% 7.99% 7.69% 7.40% 7.11% 8.74%
4.00% 9.06% 8.71% 8.37% 8.05% 7.73% 7.42% 7.12% 6.83% 6.54% 8.17%

4.25% 8.53% 8.18% 7.85% 7.52% 7.20% 6.89% 6.59% 6.30% 6.02% 7.64%

4.50% 8.04% 7.69% 7.35% 7.03% 6.71% 6.40% 6.10% 5.81% 5.53% 7.15%
4.75% 7.58% 7.23% 6.89% 6.57% 6.25% 5.94% 5.64% 5.35% 5.07% 6.69%

5.00% 7.15% 6.80% 6.46% 6.14% 5.82% 5.51% 5.21% 4.92% 4.64% 6.26%

5.25% 6.74% 6.40% 6.06% 5.73% 5.42% 5.11% 4.81% 4.52% 4.24% 5.86%
5.50% 6.36% 6.01% 5.68% 5.35% 5.03% 4.73% 4.43% 4.14% 3.86% 5.48%

5.75% 6.00% 5.65% 5.31% 4.99% 4.67% 4.37% 4.07% 3.78% 3.50% 5.11%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF LEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.59% 4.47% 4.35% 4.24% 4.13% 4.03% 3.93% 3.84% 3.76% 4.28%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
8.13% $116,553,420 $119,791,015 $123,028,610 $126,266,205 $129,503,800 $132,741,395 $135,978,990 $139,216,585 $142,454,180 $125,000,000

3.75% 12.33% 11.75% 11.20% 10.67% 10.18% 9.70% 9.25% 8.81% 8.39% 10.88%

4.00% 11.57% 11.00% 10.45% 9.93% 9.43% 8.96% 8.50% 8.07% 7.65% 10.13%

4.25% 10.87% 10.29% 9.74% 9.22% 8.73% 8.25% 7.80% 7.37% 6.95% 9.42%

4.50% 10.20% 9.62% 9.08% 8.56% 8.06% 7.59% 7.14% 6.71% 6.29% 8.76%

4.75% 9.57% 8.99% 8.45% 7.93% 7.43% 6.96% 6.51% 6.08% 5.67% 8.13%

5.00% 8.97% 8.39% 7.85% 7.33% 6.84% 6.36% 5.91% 5.48% 5.07% 7.53%

5.25% 8.39% 7.82% 7.27% 6.76% 6.26% 5.79% 5.34% 4.91% 4.50% 6.96%

5.50% 7.84% 7.27% 6.73% 6.21% 5.72% 5.25% 4.80% 4.37% 3.96% 6.41%
5.75% 7.31% 6.74% 6.20% 5.68% 5.19% 4.72% 4.27% 3.84% 3.43% 5.88%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SUMMARY OF RETURNS BY ANALYSIS TYPE
Sell Hold Returns Inception to Date

Analysis Type Value Unlevered Return Levered Return Unlevered Return Levered Return

Appraised Value 125,000,000$   6.69% 8.13% 10.32% 4.82%

Equilibrium Value 129,503,800$   6.25% 7.43% 10.77% 5.47%

Equilibrium Value

Exit Cap Rate

Exit Cap Rate

The Glass House
Dallas, TX

GROWTH RATES
Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS 10 Yr Avg YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

Rent Growth 3.13% 1.75% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

Other Income Growth 3.05% 0.96% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
Commercial Income Growth 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Vacancy Rate 4.51% 4.61% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Bad Debt Rate 0.10% 0.05% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%

Concession Rate 0.12% 1.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

General Expenses Growth 2.60% -1.02% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Real Estate Taxes Growth 2.87% 1.72% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Property Management Fee 3.26% 3.32% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

OPERATING PROJECTIONS

COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028 7/1/2029

Trailing-24 Trailing-12 Trailing-3 YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

NET POTENTIAL INCOME 10,483,556   10,636,992   10,705,647   10,823,265   11,147,963   11,482,402   11,826,874   12,181,680   12,608,039   13,049,320   13,506,047   13,978,758   14,468,015   14,974,395

Net Potential Income Growth 1.75% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

Running Average 1.75% 2.38% 2.58% 2.69% 2.75% 2.88% 2.96% 3.03% 3.08% 3.13%

Vacancy (497,986)   (537,408)   (530,569)   (498,493)   (501,658)   (516,708)   (532,209)   (548,176)   (567,362)   (587,219)   (607,772)   (629,044)   (651,061)   (673,848)

Rent Concessions (7,961)   (54,534)   (199,599)   (121,706)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad Debts (8,767)   (48,040)   (39,206)   (5,412)   (10,588)   (10,906)   (11,233)   (11,570)   (11,975)   (12,394)   (12,828)   (13,277)   (13,742)   (14,223)

NET APARTMENT RENTAL INCOME 9,885,373   9,938,488   9,870,155   10,141,464   10,577,839   10,895,175   11,222,030   11,558,691   11,963,245   12,381,958   12,815,327   13,263,863   13,728,099   14,208,582

Net Apartment Rental Income Growth 2.04% 4.30% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
Running Average 2.04% 3.17% 3.12% 3.09% 3.07% 3.14% 3.19% 3.23% 3.26% 3.28%

Total Other Income 1,044,231   1,162,243   1,173,408   1,173,401   1,208,603   1,244,861   1,282,207   1,320,673   1,366,897   1,414,738   1,464,254   1,515,503   1,568,546   1,623,445

TOTAL INCOME 10,929,605   11,100,731   11,043,562   11,314,865   11,786,443   12,140,036   12,504,237   12,879,364   13,330,142   13,796,697   14,279,581   14,779,366   15,296,644   15,832,027

Total Income Growth 1.93% 4.17% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
Running Average 1.93% 3.05% 3.03% 3.02% 3.02% 3.10% 3.16% 3.20% 3.23% 3.26%

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENSES 1,740,597   1,741,817   1,676,708   1,694,333   1,745,163   1,797,518   1,851,443   1,906,987   1,964,196   2,023,122   2,083,816   2,146,330   2,210,720   2,277,042

Total Controllable Expense Growth -2.73% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average -2.73% 0.14% 1.09% 1.57% 1.85% 2.05% 2.18% 2.28% 2.36% 2.43%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 5,743,855   5,834,102   5,673,077   5,871,008   6,043,566   6,224,873   6,411,619   6,603,968   6,804,180   7,010,472   7,223,028   7,442,039   7,667,702   7,900,218